Salamango et al v. NCSPlus Incorporated Doc. 24

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

ANTHONY SALAMANGO, and
BEVERLY SALAMANGO,

Plaintiffs,
Case No. 2:14-cv-10189
VS. HON. GERSHWIN A. DRAIN
NCSPLUS INCORPORATED,

Defendant.
/

ORDER GRANTING IN PART PLAINTIFES ' PETITION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES
PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT CO LLECTION PRACTICES ACT [#17]

INTRODUCTION

Before the Court is Anthony and Beverlyalamango’s (“Plaintis”) Petition for
Attorneys’ Fees [#17], filed on June 23, 2014 aiRtiffs request $6,307.00 in attorney’s fees,
representing 3.5 hours for attorney Larryi®n{“Smith”) at $395.00 per hour, 13.3 hours for
attorney David Marco (“Marco”) at $340.00rpeour, and 3.5 hours for a paralegal at $115.00
per hour. Plaintiffs also request $400i0@osts for the complaint-filing fee.

NCSPIlus Inc. (“Defendant™jiled its Response in Opposition to Plaintiff's Petition for
Attorney’s Fees [#19] on Bu7, 2014. Defendant didot object to Plaintiffs’entitlementto
either attorney’s fees or the cost of filing the complaint. Therefore, the Court focuses on
Defendant’'s contentions tha&laintiffs cannot recover for hours spent (1) on needless or
duplicative tasks, (2) on clerical tasks, (3) by mistiattorneys, and (4) due to Plaintiffs’ lack of
good-faith efforts to settle attorney’s fees out of court. Defendant also argues that Plaintiffs
cannot recover the claimed billing rates becauy®yt-of-district evideoe of reasonable rates,

such as the Laffey Matrix and judgments in othetrdits, are irrelevant in this district; and (2)

Dockets.Justia.com


http://dockets.justia.com/docket/michigan/miedce/2:2014cv10189/287937/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/michigan/miedce/2:2014cv10189/287937/24/
http://dockets.justia.com/

the biographical data for Plaintiffs’ att@ys does not establishow their experience,
gualifications, and hourly rates compare with sinylasituated in-distrit attorneys. For the
above reasons, Defendant reqsestat the Court reduce the ammt of attorney’s fees to
$2,275.00, representing a 50% reduction in trenmad hours and reduction of the claimed
hourly rates from $395.00, $340.00, and $115.00 (fop#ualegal) to $250.0fdr each attorney
and $100.00 for the paralegal.

Upon review of the parties’ submissions, eurt finds that oral argument will not aid
in the resolution of this matter and widancel the hearing set for August 11, 203eeE.D.
Mich. L.R. 7.1(f)(2). For the reasons belale Court will award $5%7.50 for attorney’s fees
and $400.00 in costs.

.  BACKGROUND

On May 19, 2014, Plaintiffs accepted Defendant’s Offer of Judgment for the maximum
statutory amount of $2,001.00. Defentlalso agreed to reimbur&easonable attorneys’ fees
and costs, to be agreed upon bg tharties, and if unable to dw, to be determined by this
Honorable Court.” The parties veeunable to agree on the amoahattorney’s fees—Plaintiffs
allege that they employed “best efforts to tesahe issue” and that “Defendant has made no
attempt to reach a resolution,” while Defendaleéges that Plaintiffs did not engage in “good
faith efforts to resolve the fee dispute” when their attorneys “patently refused to provide their
time records prior to filing the fee Petition sof&®dant could gauge the ‘reasonableness’ of the
requested fee.”

In support of their claimed hourlsates, Plaintiffs offers thLaffey Matrix, which is an
official statement of market billing rates for atteys and paralegals who practice federal law.

The Laffey Matrix was created by the Civil Divasi of the United States Attorney’s Office and



is based on the practitioner's number of years of experience. According to the Laffey Matrix,
Plaintiffs’ claimed rates of $395.00, $340.00, &idl5.00 fall below the regnized rates of
$510.00, $450.00, and $145.00, respectively. Plaintiffsiatdode their attorneys’ biographies
indicating that Smith was admitted to thar in 1993, Marco was admitted in 2000, and both
attorneys currently practice consumer litigatioRlaintiffs also provide their attorneys’ time
sheets and the judgments of courts, both wiind outside the EasteDistrict of Michigan,
awarding attorney’s fees in similar cases.

In support of its response, Defendant exftathat the State Bar of Michigan’s 2011
Economics of Law Practice Survey repoatgerage hourly ratesf $275.00 and $250.00 for
Michigan attorneys of Smith’s and Marco’s experience and skill.

. LAW & ANALYSIS

The “lodestar” method of calculag attorney’s fees is He guiding light of our fee-
shifting jurisprudence City of Burlington v. Dague505 U.S. 557, 562 (1992). The “lodestar
amount” is the reasonable amount of attorndgess, calculated as a reasonable hourly rate
multiplied by the number of hours reasonably expended on the litigdtiensley v. Eckerhart
461 U.S. 424, 433 (1983). There is a strong presiom that the lodestar amount represents a
“reasonable” fee.Pennsylvania v. Del. Valley Citizens’ Council for Clean, Air8 U.S. 546,
565 (1987).

Upward adjustment of the lodestar amoisiproper only in “are” and “exceptional’
cases; the party seeking the increase beardtihden of providing ‘“gecific evidence” in

support. Id. at 553-54, 565. Factors such as the nowatiy complexity of the issues, special

! The Third Circuit first developed the “loskar” method in a 1973 antitrust case under the
Clayton Act—Lindy Bros. Builders, Inc. of Phila. YAm. Radiator & Standard Sanitary Coyp.
487 F.2d 161 (3d Cir. 1973).



skill and experience of counsel, quality of eg#ntation, and results abted are presumably
incorporated into the lodestamount; therefore, such factocannot serve as independent
grounds for upward adjustmentd. at 565. Based on the following analysis, the Court grants
Plaintiffs’ petition in part.

A. Reasonable Hourly Rate

A reasonable hourly rate must be calculatezbating to the “prevailing market rate” in
the “relevant community.” Blum v. Stensqn465 U.S. 886, 895 (1984). The *“relevant
community” is “the legal community within [theourt of record’s] tertorial jurisdiction.”
Adcock-Ladd v. Sec’y of Treasu@27 F.3d 343, 350 (6th Cir. 2000). The “prevailing market
rate” is one that is comparable to ratesthe “relevant community” for similar services by
lawyers of reasonably comparable skill, experience and reputaBtenson465 U.S. at 895
n.11. The going rate should be no higher thacessary “to encourage competent lawyers to
undertake the represetitan in question.” Coulter v. State of TenrB805 F.2d 146, 149 (6th Cir.
1986).

In the instant case, Plaintiffs refer to thedrrect “relevant communityof the District of
Columbia, instead of the Eastern District of Miadmg(or even the State of Michigan). Plaintiffs
offer the Laffey Matrix because (1) “the casebat was filed pursuant to . . . the FDCPA,” (2)
the FDCPA is “a federal remedial statuteyida(3) the Laffey Matrix compares rates of
“attorneys practicing federal claims with fee-shiftiprovisions.” PIls.” Pefor Attorneys’ Fees
8, ECF No. 17. Plaintiffs fail to recognize, hoxge, that the Laffey Matrix is “evidence of
prevailing market rates for litigation counsel in t&ashington, D.C. aréaprepared by “the
United States Attorney’s Office [in] thBistrict of Columbid after adjusting for “the cost of

living for the Washington, D.C. are& Pls.” Ex. D, ECF No. 17-4emphasis added). Plaintiffs



have not offered any evidence that the hourtggan the D.C. area ercomparable to hourly
rates in this District or State or that local hgurhtes are insufficientMoreover, as Plaintiffs
eventually noted (for the sole purpose of provéimilar awards in similacases), “[T]here can
be no better indication as to treasonableness of one’s hourly saigan the affirmation of those
hourly rates by myriad courta the geographical vicinityor “in this District”® Pls.’ Pet. for
Attorneys’ Fees 9, 10 (emphasis added). er&fore, under the definition of “relevant
community” inAdcock-Laddthe Laffey Matrix is not instictive to the instant case.

Even if Plaintiffs argue thatdcock-Laddstands for the proposition that foreign
attorneys performing work outsidbe venue of record may bill at foreign rates, that case is
distinguishable in that regard. Adcock-Laddthe plaintiff lived in Tennessee but had to retain
an attorney in Washington, D.C., to deposeyawiness who was a fetd-government official
there. Adcock-Ladd 227 F.3d at 351. The plaintiff offete¢he foreign attorney’s foreign rate
(which was higher than the local Tennessee agdhe proper measure of attorney’s fees.at
346-47. The district court, relying on precedesntinmarily rejected this proposal and applied
the local rate.ld. at 351.

On appeal, the Sixth Circuit reversed, diofy that “[tlhe trial court erroneously
concluded that the hourly rate prevailing withihe venue of the court [of record] walways
constitute the . . . reasonable hourly rate fgalevork performed by a foreign counselor in a
[foreign] venue . . . .”ld. at 350 (emphasis iniginal). The court ofippeals reasoned that the

relevant precedent only applies to foreign attorneys “who volitionally elect to represent a party,”

2 Actually, Plaintiffs unnecessarily limited therhaes to the “geographical vicinity.” When
looking at awards made in similaases, the cases must only imekimilar litigaton; there is

no limitation on their geographic locatiorllohnson v. Ga. Highway Exp., Ind88 F.2d 714,

719 (5th Cir. 1974)abrogated on other grounds



thereby allowing them “to reject the commissibrithey] deem[] unatactive the customary
local fee standards within the forwuaurt’s territorial jurisdiction.”ld. at 351.

The instant case is distinguishable for multipbasons. First, unlike the plaintiff in
Adcock-Laddwho had no choice but to depose the assin Washington, D.C., using foreign
counsel, Plaintiffs havaot offered any evidence that the nwgerformed by thir attorneys in
Chicago could not have been performed in Mjeh. Second, the Sixthircuit’'s main concern
was that the district court “failed to perforanproper lodestar analysiby applying the local
Tennessee rate “simply becausdcock-Laddhad inaugurated her judicial complaint in that
geographical region.’ld. at 350. In the instant sa, Plaintiffs have ngiresented the Court with
any evidence that the Laffey Matrix is applicable in Michigan or that Michigan rates are not
instructive. Accordingly, the @urt declines to arbitrarily adop@n out-of-distict estimate as
evidence of reasonable in-district rates.

In addition, Plaintiffs refer tahe incorrect legal communif “federal law” instead of
“consumer law.” Plaintiffs contend that “[t]he Umy rates requested . are commensurate with
the prevailing rates for attorneysathpractice federal law.” Pls.” Pet. for Attorneys’ Fees 8.
However, the term “federal law” is too broad-or example, all of the following types of
attorneys practice “federal law” under fee-shifting statutes, bubitatebe said that any of them
offer “similar services” or possess “reasonablynparable skill:” civil rights (42 U.S.C. §
1988(b)), patent infringement (35 U.S.C. § 28%jjroad/airline labor relations (45 U.S.C. §
153(p)), and commodity futuresatting (7 U.S.C. 8 18(e))See also Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co.
v. Wilderness Soc'y21 U.S. 240, 260-61 nn.33-35 (19759r(piling numerous examples of
otherwise unrelated federal fee-shiftistatutes); Peter N. Cubita et a\wards of Attorney’s

Fees in the Federal Courts6 §. JOHN'S L. Rev. 277, 287 n.34 (1982)available at



http://scholarship.law.stjohnsle/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?articl@273&context=lawreview (same).
Moreover, as Plaintiffs eventually noted (fttre sole purpose of primg similar awards in
similar cases), “For attorneys that specialize&ansumer rightditigation, and that rely on the
fee-shifting provisions of variousonsumer statute® establish their attorneys’ fees, there can
be no better indication [ofeasonableness” tharmdnsumer litigationn this District.” Pls.” Pet.
for Attorneys’ Fees 9, 10 (emphasis added). I§inthe biographies of Rintiffs’ attorneys do
not even contain the word “federal’—Smith delses himself as “a consumer attorney,” and
Marco states that he practices “consumer litiga” Pls.” Ex. E, ECF No. 17-5. Therefore,
under the definition of “preailing market rate” irStensonthe Laffey Matrix covers too broad a
cross-section of the legal communitytte instructive to the instant case.

Furthermore, Plaintiffs fail to establish thée higher rate of their foreign attorneys is
reasonable. If a plaintiff employs foreignursel whose “home” rate exceeds the reasonable
“local” rate, the plaintiff has the additional burden of establishing that (1) the hiring of foreign
counsel was reasonably necessary in the firstance, and (2) théigher rate sought is
reasonable for that attorney’s degree of skill, experience, and reputbtamix v. Johnson65
F.3d 532, 535 (6th Cir. 1995). lile instant case, the “home”tea of Plaintiffs’ foreign
attorneys exceed the “local” Michigan rates: As will be discussed in greater detail below,
Plaintiffs’ attorneys normally charge $395.00 &8#0.00 in Chicago/lllinois, compared to the
corresponding Michigan rates of $348.00 and $317.@pectively. However, Plaintiffs did not
offer any reasons why local consumer-rights adgsnwere incompetent, unable, or unavailable
to represent Plaintiffs, or hy Plaintiffs’ chosen attorneys were reasonably necessary.
Furthermore, notwithstanding tindailure to show necessity, ahtiffs purportedly established

that these higher rates were reasonable bedhegeattorneys were oaparable to the D.C.



attorneys of the Laffey Matrix in terms of yearseaperience. PIs.’ Pet. for Attorneys’ Fees 9.
However, as previously discussed, any compatissed superficially on ¢hpractice of “federal
law” is imprecise.

Notwithstanding the fact that Plaintiffs'ttarneys are foreign, Plaintiffs have never
alleged, and have failed to present evidence,ttiginstant case was anything more than a “run
of the mill” FDCPA case. Therefore, the “pegling market rate” would have applied to
Plaintiffs’ attorneys even if they were based localBee Coulter805 F.2d at 149 (“Under [fee-
shifting] statutes|,] a renowned lawyer who cusarily receives $250 an hour in a field in which
competent and experienced lawyers in the region normally receive $85 an hour should be
compensated at the lower rate.”). Plaintiffsvdnanot contended thatitleer their particular
circumstances required extraordinary skill, their attorneys were exceptionally skilled other than
from years of experience, onyasuch exceptional skill resulted in an expedited or extraordinary
resolution. Therefore, Plaintifere restricted to customary rat@ this District or State.

As further evidence of reasalle hourly rates, Plaintiffeffer six in-district cases in
which the court adopted the plaintiff's calculationatforney’s fees in similar cases, but these
cases are of limited utilit While it is well-settled that the auant of attorney’s fees awarded in
similar cases can help to dsliah a reasonable hourly raf2el. Valley Citizens478 U.S. at 568,
only one of the six cases is even marginally insivac In the oher five cases, like in the instant
case, the plaintiffs employed thaffey Matrix without explainingts relevance oapplicability
in Michigan. See Johnson v. Neli§o. 12-CV-14637, Pl.’s Mot. for Default J. 5-7, ECF No.
19; Rohn v. Commercial Recovery Sys.,,INn. 13-CV-10780, Pl.’s Corrected Mot. for Default
J. 6-8, ECF No. 9Lodge v. Cred X Debt Recovery, LLRBo. 13-CV-11785, Pl.’s Mot. for

Default J. 7-8, ECF No. Hooker v. Goldstein & Assocs., LL8o. 12-CV-12232, Pl.’'s Mot.



for Default J. 7-8, ECF No. 18urrows v. HuntNo. 11-CV-11511, Pl.’s Mot. for Default J. 5-6,
ECF No. 15. In the sixth casthe plaintiff simply presented $iattorney’s hourly rate without
presentingany evidence of reasonablenesSee Mcintosh v. Check Resolution Serv., INo.
10-CV-14895, Pl.’s Mot. for Default J. 7, ECF No. 7.

Moreover, the fee awards in all six casegsarfrom entry of default judgments; there
were no adversarial challenges to the reasonafdeaf those plaintiffstalculations. Finally,
those default judgments are in fact m@ten unconditionally binding on the defaulting
defendants, let alone persuasive to courts ig Bistrict, because coisr may set aside default
judgments for good cause. Ef: R. Civ. P. 55(c). Those cases do not establish the Laffey
Matrix’s suitability any morehan the instant petition do&s.

The Court finds the State Bar of Michigau2014 Economics of va Practice survey to
be instructive’. See Lamar Adver. Co. v. Charter Twp. of Van Bui@i8 F. App’x 498, 499-500
(6th Cir. 2006) (affirming district court’s liance on the 2003 survey edition in a § 1983 case);
Meier v. GreenNo. 07-CV-11410, 2007 WL 2909418, at *2E Mich. Oct. 5, 2007) (relying
on same in a Title VIl caselzarcia v. Renaissance Global Logistics, LUXb. 10-CV-13122,

2012 WL 1130543, at *3 (E.D. MictApr. 4, 2012) (relying on th@010 survey aton in a

% Aside from the in-district cases, Plaintiffs alstfer judgments from 4®ut-of-district cases.
However, from what the Court could ascertimom the judgments themselves, default judgment
accounted for the vast majority of those caseso APlaintiffs failed to include the hourly rates
requested in each of those cases, and the Cowthdddave access to those dockets. Therefore,
the Court is unable to compat®se hourly rates to thestant case. Notwitttanding this lack

of information, however, the Counts little doubt that those pieiffs also employed the Laffey
Matrix without explaining its fevance in the vast majoritif,not all, of those cases.

* Even though Defendant offered the State &allichigan’s 2011 Ecopmics of Law Practice
survey, the Court was unable to verify the pmrted “average rates for practitioners with
comparable experience and skills” of $27l 250 without more specific guidancBeeResp.

in Opp’n to Pl.’s Pet. for Attorney’s Fees 11,[E 0. 19. In any event, the Court believes that
the most recent survey is more accurate becausdlects the current state of, for example,
inflation and cost of living.



FMLA case). According to this survey, atteys who practice “Consumer Law” charged an
average hourly rate of $321.00 in 2013TAf BAR OF MICH., 2014 ECONOMICS OF LAW
PRACTICE: ATTORNEY INCOME AND BILLING RATE SUMMARY REPORT6 (2014). As previously
discussed, neither party has offered a tematdason to depart from the average rate.
Furthermore, the billing survey states that attorneys with 14- and 21-years experience charged
$4.00 less and $27.00 more per hour, respectivedy, tiie general overallverage rate ($260.00
and $291.00, respectively, vs. $264.00d. at 4. Therefore, after adjustment for years of
experience, Plaintiffs may claim rates of $348.00 for Smith and $317.00 for Marco.

Other than a bald requestt reduce the paralegal’'s hburate, Defendant has not
specifically disputed Plaintiffclaimed rate of $115.00 per houSeeResp. in Opp’'n to Pl.’s
Pet. for Attorney’s Fees 102, ECF No. 19 (“[T]he Court shalireduce . . . the corresponding
hourly rate for . . . paralegals to . $100 . . . ."). Furthermor#&je claimed ratés in line with
recent rates for paralegals in this Stat&ee NAT'L ASSN OF LEGAL ASSISTANTS 2013
NATIONAL UTILIZATION AND COMPENSATIONSURVEY REPORT3, 9 (2013). Therefore, the Court
accepts Plaintiffs’ claimed paralegal rate of $115.00.

B. Reasonable Number of Hours

Defendant argues that Plaffg¢ “should not . . . be awarded any additional fees for
preparing the fee petition” because they diderajage in “good faith efforts to resolve the fee
dispute without court interventidn. Resp. in Opp’'n to Pl’'s Refor Attorney’s Fees 9-10.
However, this argument fails because Defenddteddo offer any spedif facts demonstrating
Plaintiffs’ alleged lack of good faith—Defendamterely concluded in [gging that “Plaintiffs’

counsel patently refused to prdeitheir time records prior tiling the fee Petition” and that

10



“[s]uch actions do not evidence good faith . . .Id: (emphasis in original). Defendant has not
provided sufficient evidence to warrant exchglfees associated with this petition.

Were recovery of attorney’s fees onlsdlietionary under the FDCPA, Defendant would
not be entitled to any reduction nmours because it failed to caity burden of justifying such a
decrease.See U.S. Football League v. Nat'| Football Leagd®&7 F.2d 408, 413 (2d Cir. 1989)
(“[A] party advocating the reductioof the lodestar amount bearg thurden of eskdishing that
a reduction is justified.”). Specifically, Defenddatled to present legal authority to guide the
Court in evaluating whether Plaintiffs’ claimed hours qualifyiaigr alia, reimbursable tasks,
tasks that are “needless” or “excessive,” “ektravagances” that “cannot be foisted upon
Defendant without explanation.However, as with PlaintiffsDefendant’s request is saved by
the mandatory language of the FDCPA.

It is well-settled that purely clerical taskeven performed by a paralegal, cannot be
included in an award of attorney’s feeB. & G Min., Inc. v. Dir., Office of Workers’ Comp.
Programs 522 F.3d 657, 666 (6th Cir. 2008%ee generallyCurrent ABA Definition of Legal
Assistant/ParalegalA.B.A., http://www.americanbar.omgyoups/paralegalssources/current_
aba_definition_of legal_assistapairalegal.html (last updated Aug. 14, 2008) (“A legal assistant
or paralegal is a person, qualdiby education, training or workxperience who is employed or
retained by a lawyer, law office, corporatiaggvernmental agency ather entity and who
performs specifically delegateslibstantive legal worlior which a lawyer is responsible.”)
(emphasis added). Looking at Plaintiffs’ atteys’ billing log, theCourt has identified the
following tasks (in emphasis) that are presulpaterical, and therefore non-reimbursable:

(1) Nov. 21, 2013—Paralegal—0.4 hours reduced to 0.1 hoOyzes file in

databasediarized events in systemreated client filechecked county and

court filing information Researched Defendant location information and
obtain service address for summons.

11



(2) Nov. 25, 2013—Smith—0.4 reduced to 0.Beceived back signed retainer
Prepared Opening File Instruction Sheet providing claims to bring and
services performed.

(3) Dec. 4, 2013—Smith—0.2 reduced to 0.Reeeived additional documents
and information from clientupdated file with informatiorand determine
any necessary action to be taken.

(4) Jan. 3, 2014—Smith—0.2 reduced to OReceived additional documents
and information from clientupdated file with informatiorand determine
any necessary action to be taken on file.

(5) Jan. 15, 2014—Marco—0.9 reduced to 0.8—Receive and review
correspondence from client confirmingri@w of pleading and checking for
accuracy, review file andhitial draft of pleading, make amendments to
pleading and prepare final draft, review file for civil filing requirements,
prepare all documés for filing, electronically file pkading and diary for
follow up

(6) Jan. 15, 2014—Paralegal—0.2 reduced to 0.1—Receive and review filed
copies of pleadings and related documentsgate database with case
assignment detail@ndannotate file regardingervice of summons

(7) Feb. 3, 2014—Paralegal—0.2 reduced to 0.1—Receive and review affidavit
of service from process server for fBedant and reviewagainst file to
ensure service was effectuated propeynnotate file relative to receiving
responsive pleading

(8) Feb. 24, 2014—Paralegal—0.1 reduced toRkeeived Appearance from
Defendantupdate file with #orney information

(9) Mar. 6, 2014—Paralegal—0.4 reduced to 0.2—Prepare motion to reset
scheduling conference and prepgroposed order. (.2pend to opposing
counsel for approval.1); receive confirmation and fileAnnotate file (.1)

(10) Apr. 14, 2014—Marco—0.1 reduced to Receive correspondence from
chambers confirming the cancelation of the scheduling conference

(11) May 16, 2014—Paralegal—0.2 reduced to OReeeive offer of judgment
and annotate file with deadlinePrepare stipulatioregarding extension of
Defendant’s discovery.

(12) May 23, 2014—Marco—o0.1 reduced to ®Receive entry of Judgment
annotate file for filng of fee petition

(13) June 23, 2014—Marco—0.5 reduced to 0.4—Review draft of fee petition
and exhibits (.2); prepare finditaft and preparfor filing (.2); file same(.1)

Pls.” Ex. C, ECF No. 17-3. Other than thesgries, the Court cannot identify any clearly
inappropriate hours and is otherwise willing to assufor the instant case alone, that Plaintiffs’
attorneys have not unethically included unnecessary or inflated h8aekckerhart 461 U.S.

at 434 (“Counsel for the prevaily party should make a good fagffort to exclude from a fee

request hours that are excessive, redundant, omofgeunnecessary, just as a lawyer in private

12



practice ethically is oldjated to exclude such hours frons fiee submission.”). Therefore, the
Court reduces Smith’s hours from 3.5 to,2Marco’s hours from 13.3 to 12.9, and the
paralegal’s hours from 3.5 to 2.6. Accordinglye Court awards recoverable fees of $1,009.20
for Smith, $4,089.30 for Marco, and $299.00 for the paralegal.
V. CONCLUSION

For the reasons stated above, Plaintiffgitia for Attorneys’ Fees [#17] is GRANTED
IN PART. The Court award$5,397.50 for attorney/paralegaleks and $400.00 in costs, for a
total award of $5,797.50.

SO ORDERED.
Date: August 11, 2014 /s/Gershwin A. Drain

GERSHWIN A. DRAIN
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

13



